
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 5th June, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor S Merifield
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, A Gerard, 

G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, A Storah 
and M Sutton

Substitutes: Councillors S Barker, N Gregory, E Oliver, N Reeve, G Sell, M Tayler 
and J De Vries

Public Speaking

At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the
public to make statements to the Committee subject to having given notice by 2pm
on the day before the meeting. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 14

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3 UTT/19/0004/FUL Park View and Pleasant View, Brick Kiln 
Lane, Rickling Green

15 - 24

Public Document Pack



To consider application number UTT/19/0004/FUL

4 UTT/18/2959/DFO Land East of Little Walden Road, Saffron 
Walden

25 - 40

To consider application number UTT/18/2959/DFO

5 UTT/19/0484/OP Friarton, Chatter End Road, Farnham 41 - 48

To consider application number UTT/19/0484/OP

6 UTT/18/3293/FUL Branksome, Whiteditch Lane, Newport 49 - 60

To consider application number UTT/18/3293/FUL

7 UTT/17/2100/FUL Bullocks Farm, Bullocks Lane, Takeley 61 - 68

To consider application number UTT/17/2100/FUL

8 UTT/18/3518/FUL Holroyd Components Ltd, Shire Hill 
Industrial Estate, Shire Hill, Saffron Walden

69 - 80

To consider application number utt/18/3515/FUL

9 UTT/19/0673/HHF 20 Mill Close, Elsenham 81 - 84

To consider application number UTT/19/0673/HHF

10 Chief Officers Report UTT/19/0043/FUL 25 Loompits Way, 
Saffron Walden

85 - 88

To consider the Chief Officer’s Report UTT/19/0043/FUL



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Membe
[...]
799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 10 
APRIL 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors P Fairhurst, E Hicks, M Lemon, J Loughlin, H Ryles 
and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), A Mawson (Democratic 
Services Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), M Shoesmith 
(Development Management Team Leader), E Smith (Solicitor), 
C Theobald (Planning Officer) and C Tyler (Planning Officer)

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chambers, Freeman and 
Lodge.

Councillor Lemon declared a non – pecuniary interest in item 5 as the District 
Councillor and Parish Councillor for Hatfield Heath.

Councillor Fairhurst declared a non – pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Saffron Walden Town Council.

Councillor Gerard declared a non – pecuniary interest in Item 9 as a member of 
Newport Parish Council.

In response to a query from Councillor Lemon the Chairman said that there was 
no prejudiciary interest to be declared by Councillor Farthing in relation to item 5.

Councillor LeCount declared a non – pecuniary interest in item number 6 as a 
member of Henham Parish Council.   

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as an accurate 
record.

3   UTT/18/1256/OP LAND TO WEST OF STORTFORD ROAD, CLAVERING 

Councillor Fairhurst raised a point of order and stated that he objected to the 
tabling of the amended conditions for this application.  

The Development Manager apologised and said that the report had i
[...]
 (QUENDON & RICKLING) 

The Planning Officer presented the application for planning permission to 
demolish the existing bungalows and replace with two houses, each with a 
separate driveway, garage and rear garden.

Councillor Ryles declared that the architect was known to him in a professional 
capacity having previously contracted his services.

Councillor Gerard said that this site was the first thing that was visible on 
entering the village.  He proposed a motion to defer pending site visit.

The Chairman advised the Committee that the application is for the replacement 
of two dwellings in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and 
that there was a risk of losing at appeal should the Committee be minded to 
refuse.

Councillor Lemon seconded the motion to defer pending a site visit.

RESOLVED to defer the application pending a committee site visit.

Page 10



P Purkiss spoke on the application. 

10   UTT/18/3395/FUL GREENHILL COTTAGE, BARDFIELD END GREEN, 
THAXTED 

The Development Manager presented the application which was requesting 
planning permission to construct a single storey detached dwelling (with a 
separate garage) to the south of Greenhill Cottage.

The Development Manager made clear that this application was called in due to 
the applicant being related to a member of staff not a District Councillor. 

The Development Manager advised the Committee that this was classic in-fill 
development.

Councillor Gerard proposed a motion to approve the application.

The Chairman seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED to approve the application with the conditions laid out in the 
decision notice.

11   UTT/19/0043/FUL 25 LOOMPITS WAY, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the proposal for the erection of a single detached 
dwelling and access. The dwelling will be two storeys and will have a width of 
10.5m and overall ridge height of 7m. The proposal amends the previously 
approved scheme UTT/16/1691/FUL incorporating a reduced roo
[...]
oval.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application.

18   CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT LOCAL 
VALIDATION CHECKLISTS 

The Development Manager advised the Committee that Local Authorities have to 
review their local requirements every two years.  There is a set procedure where 
the Council reviews the checklists to ensure compliance with legislation and 
policies. Following an internal review there was a six week consultation process. 
Consultation commenced on 6 December 2018 and finished on 31 January 
2019.

Page 13



The recommendation being that the amended Development Management Local 
Validation Checklists and association document be adopted for Development 
Management validation purposes.

The Chairman proposed approval.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded for approval.

RESOLVED to agree the recommendation for adoption.

The Development Manager thanked Councillor Hicks for his contribution which 
was noted and he wished him well in his retirement.

The Committee thanked the Chairman and the officers for their contribution in 
the last municipal year.

The Meeting ended at 5:30pm

Page 14



UTT/19/0004/FUL (QUENDON & RICKLING)

(Referred to Committee by Cllr Gerard. Reason: Outside Development Limits; 
Scale/bulk of design. Deferred for a site visit at previous meeting)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of two bungalows and a garage.  Construction 
of 2 replacement houses and garages.

LOCATION: Park View and Pleasant View, Brick Kiln Lane, Rickling 
Green, Saffron Walden, CB11 3YH

APPLICANT: Michael Payne and Simply Salmon Ltd

AGENT: Donald Purkiss & Associates LLP

EXPIRY DATE: 7 June 2019

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Countryside.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located off Brick Kiln Lane, to the north-west of Rickling Green. It 
contains two detached bungalows and their grounds.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for planning permission to demolish the existing 
bungalows and replace with tw
[...]
ccessible and adaptable dwellings) of the Building 
Regulations 2010 Approved Document M, Volume 1 2015 edition.

REASON: To ensure a high standard of accessibility, in accordance with 
Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005), the SPD entitled 

Page 22



‘Accessible Homes and Playspace’ and the Planning Practice Guidance.

7. The eaves and ridge heights of the permitted dwellings relative to the 
existing dwelling at Sansimian must be as shown on Drawing No. 1631.04 
Rev B.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compatibility with the 
character and appearance of the area, in accordance with Policy S7 and 
Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 23



Application: UTT/19/0004/FUL

Address: Park View and Pleasant View, Brick Kiln Lane, Rickling Green, 
Saffron Walden, CB11 3YH

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 19/03/2019

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 24



UTT/18/2959/DFO (SAFFRON WALDEN)

(Major)

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters following UTT/16/2210/OP for 85 
residential dwellings including all necessary 
infrastructure and landscaping. Details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

LOCATION: Land East of Little Walden Road, Saffron Walden

APPLICANT: Abbey Development Ltd

AGENT: CMYK (Planning and Design) Ltd

EXPIRY DATE: 7 June 2019

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Countryside; County Wildlife Site (part).

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site comprises 4.47 ha of undeveloped agricultural land to the east of 
Little Walden Road and to the north of St Mary’s View, Saffron Walden.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for the approval of reserved matters following a grant of 
outline planning permission via an appeal on 21 August 2017 
(UTT/16/2210/OP). The outline permission included the approval of access, 
with the current application seeking the approval of appea
[...]
 118 2
69 Affordable 2 107 2
70 Affordable 2 105 2
71 Market 4 105 3
72 Market 3 125 2
73 Market 3 124 2
74 Market 4 108 3
75 Market 4 100 3*
76 Market 4 103 3
77 Market 3 122 2
78 Market 3 113 2
79 Market 4 143 3*
80 Market 4 180 3*
81 Market 4 113 3
82 Market 4 122 3
83 Market 4 304 3*
84 Market 4 228 3*
85 Market 5 248 3
Visitors - - - 22

* One space comprises an unallocated space adjacent the property.

NB: Where three spaces are arranged end-to-end, the provision is calculated as two 
spaces only.

Page 39



Application: UTT/18/2959/DFO

Address: Land East of Little Walden Road, Saffron Walden

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 17/05/2019

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 40



UTT/19/0484/OP (Farnham)
(Called in by CLLR Loughlin if recommended for refusal)

PROPOSAL: Outline application with all matters reserved for the demolition of 
existing garage and erection of 1 no. detached dwelling with 
shared access

LOCATION: Friarton, Chatter End Road, Farnham

APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs King

AGENT: Lucy Carpenter

EXPIRY DATE: 7th June 2019

CASE OFFICER: Chris Tyler

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside Development Limits, 

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site is located to the south of Chatter End Road in the parish of 
Farnham. The site is within the existing garden area serving Friarton. Friarton is a 
two storey detached property set towards the front of the site with a large garden 
and outbuildings. The site is mainly bound by hedgerow and fencing

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This this outline planning application is for all matters reserved for the demolition of 
the existing garage and erection of a single detached dwelling with shared access. 
The access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale will be assessed in a 
subsequent reserved application.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 develo
[...]
ation:  Uttlesford District 
Council

Department: Planning

Date: 02 June 2017

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 16 May 2019

Page 48



UTT/18/3293/FUL (NEWPORT)

(Referred to Committee by Cllr Hargreaves. Reason: Traffic and access issues)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing dwelling and annex and erection of 
1 no. replacement dwelling and 1 no. new dwelling.

LOCATION: Branksome, Whiteditch Lane, Newport, CB11 3UD

APPLICANT: Mr Peter Frost

AGENT: Pelham Structures Ltd

EXPIRY DATE: 7 June 2019

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Countryside.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located off Whiteditch Lane, Newport. It contains a detached 
bungalow, including an annex, and its grounds.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for planning permission to demolish the existing bungalow 
and erect two dwellings and associated garages. The two existing access 
points off Whiteditch Lane would be utilised.

3.2 The proposal is a revised scheme to that approved in May 2016, which 
included the re-use of the existing bungalow rather than its demolition and 
replacement (UTT/16/0280/FUL). 

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The following documents were submitted with the application:

 Covering letter
 Planning Statement
 Accessibility Statement
 Biodiversity Validation Checklist
 Ecology report
 Contamination Statement
 Site Waste Management Plan

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 Structural Assessment
 Sustainability Statement
 Sustainable Construction statement
 Sustainable Construction Pre-Application Checklist for Dwellings

5.2 A Bat Survey was submitted during the determination period.

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 The following planning approvals are considered releva
[...]
e rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 60



UTT/17/2100/FUL – TAKELEY

PROPOSAL: Application to remove condition 8 from UTT/16/1881/FUL  to allow 
parking provisions to be constructed ‘locally’ to each 
phase/building construction group

LOCATION: Bullocks Farm, Bullocks Lane, Takeley, CM22 6TA

APPLICANT: Mrs Jenny Jewell

AGENT: Mark Homer

EXPIRY DATE: 17 October 2017

CASE OFFICER: Karen Denmark

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside Development Limits

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site is located off Bullocks Lane, in the hamlet of Hope End Green. 
It accommodates part of a small farm complex containing redundant agricultural 
buildings.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 Application seeks the removal of condition 8 under approved planning application 
UTT/16/1881/FUL to allow parking provisions to be constructed 'locally' to each 
phase/building construction group.

3.2 UTT/16/1881/FUL granted planning permission for the demolition of redundant 
farm buildings and the construction of new holiday lets, café/shop, and cookery 
school/offices.  Condition 8 read as follows:

“Prior to occupation of the development, the vehicle parking area must be laid out 
and surfaced in accordance with Drawing No. PSBF 16/LAND/01 Rev D.”

3.3 The applicant now seeks to construct the parking on a phased basis, still in 
accordance with the previously approved layout.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold 
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not 
required.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 None submitted.

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 UTT/16/1881/FUL:  Demolition of redundant farm buildings and the construction of 
new holiday lets, café/shop and cookery school/offices.  Approved 21 November 
2016.

7. POLICIES

Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

S7 - The Countryside
GEN1 - Access
GEN2 - Design
GEN4 - Good
[...]
d or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species, unless the local planning authority gives written consent to any variation. All 
landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the guidance contained in 
British Standards, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.

REASON: To ensure compatibility with the character of the area in accordance with 
Policies S7 and GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005),

Page 86



Financial Implications

1. None. There are no costs associated with the recommendation.

Background Papers
Planning Application Reference UTT/19/0043/FUL; Planning Committee Report 10 
April 2019

Page 87



Impact 

1.  

Communication/Consultation None

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace None

Risk Analysis

1.      

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

1 1 1 None

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT/19/0004/FUL Park View and Pleasant View, Brick Kiln Lane, Rickling Green
	4 UTT/18/2959/DFO Land East of Little Walden Road, Saffron Walden
	5 UTT/19/0484/OP Friarton, Chatter End Road, Farnham
	6 UTT/18/3293/FUL Branksome, Whiteditch Lane, Newport
	7 UTT/17/2100/FUL Bullocks Farm, Bullocks Lane, Takeley
	8 UTT/18/3518/FUL Holroyd Components Ltd, Shire Hill Industrial Estate, Shire Hill, Saffron Walden
	9 UTT/19/0673/HHF 20 Mill Close, Elsenham
	10 Chief Officers Report UTT/19/0043/FUL 25 Loompits Way, Saffron Walden



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 
2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 
A Gerard, G LeCount, M Lemon, J Loughlin, R Pavitt, A Storah 
and M Sutton

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), K Denmark (Development 
Management Team Leader), A Mawson (Democratic Services 
Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and 
C Tyler (Planning Officer)

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No apologies for absence were received.

 Councillor Freeman declared a non – pecuniary interest as a member of 
Saffron Walden Town Council.

 Councillor Fairhurst declared a non – pecuniary interest as a member of 
Saffron Walden Town Council, and as Cabinet Member for Business, 
Economy, Jobs, Investment and Strategy; Youth Services.

 Councillor Gerard declared a non – pecuniary interest as Cabinet Member 
for Residents and Community Partnerships; Police and Emergency 
Services, as a member of Newport Parish Council, Newport, Quendon 
and Rickling Steering Group for item number three. 

 Councillor Pavitt declared a non – pecuniary interest in item number three 
as the architect was doing some work for him.

 Councillor LeCount declared a non – pecuniary interest as member of 
Henham Parish Council.

 Councillor Bagnall declared a non – pecuniary interest as a member of 
Takeley Parish Council.

 Councillor Storah declared an interest in item number four as he was the 
planning consultant working for Saffron Walden Town Council and for a 
Local Residents’ Group, and advised he would recuse himself for that 
item.

 Councillor Loughlin declared that she was a member of the 100 Parishes 
Society.

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as an accurate 
record.

3   UTT/19/0004/FUL PARK VIEW AND PLEASANT VIEW, BRICK KILN LANE, 
RICKLING GREEN 



The Planning Officer delivered the report; the site was located off Brick Kiln 
Lane, to the north-west of Rickling Green. It contained two detached bungalows 
and their grounds.  The application was for planning permission to demolish the 
existing bungalows and replace with two houses, each with a separate driveway, 
garage and rear garden.  The application was recommended for Approval with 
Conditions.

Councillor Gerard said that he was concerned about the landscaping and the 
scale of the development. He said that the development was on the edge of the 
village and as such was the first thing that anyone would see on the approach. 

Councillor Storah took the Committee through parts of the adopted Local Plan 
(2005) and cited policy S7, H7, Gen 2 and the associated Replacement 
Dwellings Supplementary Planning Document and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  He said that he was not in favour of enabling the replacement of 
small houses with large ones. 

Councillor Storah concluded that he believed this application was contrary to 
policy and proposed that on those grounds it be refused.

Councillor Freeman concurred with Councillor Storah and added that bungalows 
were becoming rare and that they were in need.

Councillor Fairhurst said that he felt in this instance size was a factor and that it 
would not enhance the character of the approach to the village.

Councillor Storah proposed that the application be refused.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1. The proposed dwellings would, by virtue of their scale, fail to protect or 
enhance the character of their countryside setting, in conflict with Policy 
H7 and Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005), the 
associated Replacement Dwellings Supplementary Planning Document 
and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Cllr Hargreaves and P Purkiss spoke on the application.

Councillor Storah Left the room.

4   UTT/18/2959/DFO LAND EAST OF LITTLE WALDEN ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the approval of reserved 
matters following a grant of outline planning permission for 85 residential 
dwellings including all necessary infrastructure and landscaping. Details of 



appearance, landscaping, layout and scale were approved via an appeal on 21 
August 2017 UTT/16/2210/OP). 

The outline permission included the approval of access, with the current 
application seeking the approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

The application was recommended for Approval with Conditions.

Councillor Freeman raised concerns that up to 85 houses would be built as 
permission had already been granted, but that the committee had the opportunity 
to get the whole thing right before they were stuck with them.  He raised 
concerns about the water run-off and drainage. He also raised issue with 
additional documents being added to the planning portal since December 2018, 
and the Town Council having not been consulted again.  He said that only half of 
the issues that had been brought by the Town Council had been dealt with.

The Development Manager clarified that there was no obligation to re-consult 
with the Town Council.  He pointed out that a number of items mentioned had 
already been dealt with on the outline planning permission and he was mindful 
not to ‘double do’ anything.

Councillor Fairhurst raised the issue with the removal of scrubland, the impact on 
bats and the ‘bat corridor’.  He said that he felt that he was not in the position to 
make the decision and proposed that the application be deferred. 

The Development Manager advised that the application had been in process a 
number of months and asked Councillor Fairhurst to clarify for what reason he 
proposed deferral. 

Councillor Bagnall said that he couldn’t find one of the drawings referred to in the 
application and that Highways had based their response on that drawing. 

The Planning Officer advised that all the documentation was available online.

Councillor Bagnall said that it looked like that drawing had been superseded and 
Highways should have been given the new drawings to base their responses on.

Councillor Gerard said that the Committee deserved respect, that they know how 
to look at plans, and that the information in front of them was not adequate 
enough to make a determination.  He said that he was aware that the Police 
wanted to comment on this application but that they had not done so. He said 
that there needed to be proper consultation for the new material considerations.

Councillor Freeman proposed a deferral as the three storey buildings were a 
cause for concern as they have been historically hard to occupy, this was raised 
as a concern by the housing officer and would also impact on the housing 
association.

The Development Manager said that this wasn’t necessarily an issue for refusal 
but a delivery issue and void affordability issue.  Briefing sessions would be 
arranged outside of Committee.



Councillor Freeman proposed deferral of the application.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion for deferral.

RESOLVED to defer the application pending 
1. Addressing issues over affordable housing delivery
2. Review of matters raised by Saffron Walden Town Council

P Summers, J McLaughlin, C Fiddy and T Tissard spoke on the application.

Councillor Storah returned to the room.

. 

5   UTT/19/0484/OP FRIARTON, CHATTER END ROAD, FARNHAM 

The Planning Officer presented the outline planning application for all matters 
reserved for the demolition of the existing garage and erection of a single 
detached dwelling with shared access. The access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale would be assessed in a subsequent reserved application.

The application was recommended for refusal.

Councillor Loughlin referred to the Local Plan and stated that in this instance she 
couldn’t see how S7 was a reason for refusal given that the development needs 
to take place there, and is appropriate to a rural area.  

Councillor Loughlin challenged Gen 2 as a reason for refusal as she stated that 
there would be no adverse impacts from this development.  She said that the 
Localism Act gave them powers to benefit the local community and that this was 
supported by the community.

Councillor Gerard said that he was sympathetic to the applicants and the site, 
but that he was concerned that by granting outline planning for one house that 
someone could apply for more further down the line and this would not be linear 
but back land development. 

The Development Manager minded the committee not to get side-tracked by the 
personal story. That he was not questioning the applicant in any way and that 
control can be gained of that at the reserved matters stage.  

Councillor Loughlin reminded the Committee that each application should be 
heard on its merits and that if more applications were to come after this one then 
they too would be heard on their own merits.

Councillor Fairhuirst added that he too was concerned about  the back land 
development, but noted that it was unusual to see such a positive community 



response. He said he was concerned about setting a precedent.  He queried that 
it wasn’t a proposal for a bungalow, and pointed out that it wasn’t visible to the 
road.  He said that he was minded to support the application when looking at the 
harms verses the benefit.

The members queried a number of points in the report with the Planning Officer 
and Development Manager.

Councillor Loughlin also pointed out that the applicants had arranged for their 
own speed survey.

Councillor Gerard proposed refusal of the application based on the policies in the 
report.

This motion found no seconder. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed that the application be approved. The reasons 
given were that the site was sustainable and that the harms did not outweigh the 
benefits of the application.

The Development Manager advised the committee to add conditions to the 
approval, and the Planning Officer advised that there would be a suite of 
standard conditions added. 

Councillor Loughlin seconded the motion to approve the application.

RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the conditions 
laid out in the decision notice. 

C King and S King spoke on the application. 

6   UTT/18/3293/FUL BRANKSOME, WHITEDITCH LANE, NEWPORT 

The Planning Officer delivered the application for planning permission to 
demolish the existing bungalow and erect two dwellings and associated garages. 
The two existing access points off Whiteditch Lane would be utilised. The 
proposal was a revised scheme to that approved in May 2016, which included 
the re-use of the existing bungalow rather than its demolition and replacement 
(UTT/16/0280/FUL).

The application was recommended for conditional approval subject to S106 legal 
obligation.

In response to a Member question the Planning Officer confirmed that the site 
already has planning permission for two dwellings on the paddock to the rear of 
Branksome. 

Councillor Gerard pointed out to the Committee that with the application before 
them the site would increase to 4 dwellings, replacing the one bungalow that was 
in existence. 



Councillor Gerard drew the Committee’s attention to Part C; Transport, 
paragraph 11.3 of the officer’s report and spoke about the cumulative impact on 
the area and he said that the access to the site was by means of a by-way and 
spoke about the serious issues that this area have with traffic safety and that 
development on this site was not sustainable.  

In response to a Member question the Development Manager said that Essex 
County Council Highways department have a responsibility to maintain the 
access as a ‘by-way’ but that this was a lower level of maintenance than that of a 
road. 

Councillor Gerard spoke about the pending transport assessment and said that 
he would like to wait for the outcome of that assessment.  He said that there was 
a serious issue with what was happening along Whiteditch Lane.  He read an 
excerpt of a letter from Kemi Badenoch MP which stated that demands on 
infrastructure were a material consideration for planning applications and case 
officers would consider this on a case by case basis.  Insofar as its material 
factor a local planning authority can consider the cumulative impact of 
development in reaching a decision on the planning application.  

Councillor Bagnall also cited paragraph 103 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and said that he felt that this didn’t fit well with paragraph 
11.3 in the report. He also highlighted serious safety issues along the by-way.  

Councillor Bagnall said that he felt that there was certainly over development of 
that area if not that site alone. 

Councillor Loughlin referred to the NPPF Paragraph 102 (d) and (e) and stated 
that Whiteditch lane had failed to meet these criteria. Therefore contrary to the 
NPPF.

Councillor Gerard said there fundamental safety issues on both Whiteditch and 
Burywater Lane, with the Joyce Frankland Academy and the frequent student 
crossing activity. 

Councillor Gerard proposed refusal of the application and felt that refusal should 
be on Highways issues.

The Development Manager advised the committee that historically Highways 
issues have been hard to defend and said that this would likely be overturned on 
appeal and could be very costly and that the contribution offered in mitigation 
could fall away. He said that he didn’t know what the success would be based on 
a refusal on the grounds of cumulative impact. 

Councillor Gerard said that he would like to propose refusal Highways grounds, 
cumulative impact.

The Development Manager clarified that this was GEN1 with cumulative impacts 
and the NPPF paragraphs that had been cited by Members. 



The Planning Officer asked if it was refused on Highway Safety or if it was 
broader issues; Councillor Gerard confirmed that it was broader issues and that 
NPPF paragraph 109 was the main one.

Councillor Freeman gave additional reasons for refusal in congestion, safety of 
children walking to and from school. 

The Development Manager advised the Committee that they could cite character 
of the area, plus the cumulative impact on the environment. 

Councillor Fairhurst seconded Councillor Gerard’s motion for refusal.

The Development Manager said that he was mindful not to put forward refusal 
reasons in haste without the checking mechanisms and that he would bring the 
refusal reasons back to Committee for ownership.

Councillor Storah asked when the study was likely to be produced. 

Councillor Gerard advised that it would start in June and Councillor Hargreaves 
said that it would take about a week.

RESOLVED to refuse the application with the technicalities of the reasons 
for refusal to be brought back to the next committee meeting for Committee 
agreement. 

Cllr Hargreaves, J Emanuel and Mr Bampton spoke on the application.

7   UTT/17/2100/FUL BULLOCKS FARM, BULLOCKS LANE, TAKELEY 

The Development Management Team Leader delivered the proposal to remove 
condition 8 from UTT/16/1881/FUL to allow parking provisions to be constructed 
‘locally’ to each phase/building construction group.

The application was recommended for approval with conditions.

The Development Management Team Leader suggested a change of wording of 
the conditions in the original application. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed approval of the application to include the updated 
condition.

Councillor Gerard seconded Councillor Fairhurst’s proposal for approval.

RESOLVED to approve the application with the conditions outlined in the 
decision notice.

8   UTT/18/3518/FUL HOLROYD COMPONENTS LTD, SHIRE HILL INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, SHIRE HILL, SAFFRON WALDEN 



The Planning Officer presented the application for the proposed demolition of 
existing two storey factory and offices and the proposed extension to existing 
industrial accommodation, providing two floors with accommodation and 
basement, with associated landscaping and engineering works.

The application was recommended for approval with conditions.

Councillor Freeman said that the Town Council were happy with the proposal.

In response to a Member question the Planning Officer advised that there was 
generally good sustainable transport links, the site was central to Saffron 
Walden.

Councillor Gerard confirmed that there was a bus service nearby.

Councillor Freeman proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Lemon seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED to approve the application with the conditions outlined in the 
decision notice.
 

9   UTT/19/0673/HHF 20 MILL CLOSE, ELSENHAM 

The Planning Officer presented the application for a single storey extension to 
rear to incorporate existing out building and internal alterations.

The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed that the application be approved.

Councillor Lemon seconded Councillor Fairhurst’s motion for approval.

RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions outlined in the 
decision notice.

10   CHIEF OFFICERS REPORT UTT/19/0043/FUL 25 LOOMPITS WAY, SAFFRON 
WALDEN 

The Development Manager resolved to remove the report from the agenda to be 
update at the next Committee meeting.

Meeting Ended 5:15pm


